
 
 
 
 

 
Docusign City Council Transmittal Coversheet 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

File Name 
 

Purchasing Contact 
 

City Council Target Date 
 

Contract Value 
 

Piggy Back Option 
 

Contract Expiration 
 

Ordinance 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0968AE0E-8324-4929-862B-8E0AFDD49653

5330

3/20/18

1,103,009.58

No

File

Rebecca Hunter

Bonnie Brae Improvements Phase 5 Amendment 1



 

FILE 5330 – Amendment #1        Page 1 of 2 

 

THE STATE OF TEXAS  § 

     § 

COUNTY OF DENTON  § 

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT  

BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF DENTON, TEXAS  

AND GRAHAM ASSOCIATES, INC 

[FILE NO. 5330] 

 

 THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 5330 (“Amendment”) by and 

between the City of Denton, Texas (“City”) and Graham Associates (“Design 

Professional”); 

  

 The CITY deems it necessary to further expand the services provided by DESIGN 

PROFESSIONAL to the CITY; 

 

NOW THEREFORE,  

 

1. Section 2 “Compensation and Schedule”, Total Compensation Amount of 

the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:  

 

“Total Contract Amount for services shall not exceed $1,103,009.58 per term. 

Pricing shall be per Attachment A.” 

 

2. Proposal timeline shall be amended to reflect per revised proposal. See 

attachment B. 

 

All other provisions of the contract 5330, as heretofore amended, remain in full force and 

effect. 

  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CITY and the DESIGN PROFESSIONAL, have 

each executed this Amendment, by and through their respective duly authorized 

representatives and officers on this date ________________________________. 

 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0968AE0E-8324-4929-862B-8E0AFDD49653



 

FILE 5330 – Amendment #1        Page 2 of 2 

 

“CITY” 

 

     CITY OF DENTON, TEXAS 

     A Texas Municipal Corporation 

 

 

     By:  __________________________________ 

                 TODD HILEMAN 

CITY MANAGER 

                

ATTEST: 

JENNIFER WALTERS, CITY SECRETARY 

 

 

By:  __________________________________ 

 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 

AARON LEAL, CITY ATTORNEY 

 

 

By:  ___________________________________ 

 

     “DESIGN PROFESSIONAL” 

    

     GRAHAM ASSOCIATES, INC 

     A Corporation 

 

 

By: _________________________________  

 AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE, TITLE 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0968AE0E-8324-4929-862B-8E0AFDD49653



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0968AE0E-8324-4929-862B-8E0AFDD49653 EXHIBIT A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0968AE0E-8324-4929-862B-8E0AFDD49653



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0968AE0E-8324-4929-862B-8E0AFDD49653



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0968AE0E-8324-4929-862B-8E0AFDD49653



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0968AE0E-8324-4929-862B-8E0AFDD49653



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0968AE0E-8324-4929-862B-8E0AFDD49653



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0968AE0E-8324-4929-862B-8E0AFDD49653



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0968AE0E-8324-4929-862B-8E0AFDD49653



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0968AE0E-8324-4929-862B-8E0AFDD49653



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0968AE0E-8324-4929-862B-8E0AFDD49653



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0968AE0E-8324-4929-862B-8E0AFDD49653



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0968AE0E-8324-4929-862B-8E0AFDD49653



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0968AE0E-8324-4929-862B-8E0AFDD49653



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0968AE0E-8324-4929-862B-8E0AFDD49653



ID Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors Resource Names

1

2 Bonnie Brae Phase 5 ~ 
Scripture to University

3 Design Phase 167 days Thu 3/15/18 Fri 11/2/18

4 60% Design 67 days Thu 3/15/18 Fri 6/15/18

5 90% Design 55 days Mon 6/18/18 Fri 8/31/18 4

6 100% Design 45 days Mon 9/3/18 Fri 11/2/18 5

7 Property Acquisition 196 days Mon 4/2/18 Mon 12/31/18

8 Bidding Phase 46 days Mon 6/1/20 Mon 8/3/20

9 Advertisement 28 days Wed 7/1/20 Fri 8/7/20

10 Contract Award 17 days Mon 8/10/20 Tue 9/1/20 9

11 Construction Phase 366 days Mon 10/5/20 Mon 2/28/22 10

12 Record Drawings and Project Closeout120 days Tue 3/1/22 Mon 8/15/22 11

13

W S T M F T S W S T M F T S W S T
Jun 4, '17 Jul 30, '17 Sep 24, '17 Nov 19, '17 Jan 14, '18 Mar 11, '18 May 6, '18 Jul 1, '18

Bonnie Brae Phase 5 Scripture to 380 - Project Schedule

Page 1

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0968AE0E-8324-4929-862B-8E0AFDD49653 EXHIBIT B



T M F T S W S T M F T S W S T M F T S W S T M F T S W S T M F T
Jul 1, '18 Aug 26, '18 Oct 21, '18 Dec 16, '18 Feb 10, '19 Apr 7, '19 Jun 2, '19 Jul 28, '19 Sep 22, '19 Nov 17, '19 Jan 12, '20 Mar 8, '20 May 3, '20 Jun 28, '20 Aug 23, '20

Bonnie Brae Phase 5 Scripture to 380 - Project Schedule

Page 2

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0968AE0E-8324-4929-862B-8E0AFDD49653



T S W S T M F T S W S T M F T S W S T M F T S W S T M F T S W S
Aug 23, '20 Oct 18, '20 Dec 13, '20 Feb 7, '21 Apr 4, '21 May 30, '21 Jul 25, '21 Sep 19, '21 Nov 14, '21 Jan 9, '22 Mar 6, '22 May 1, '22 Jun 26, '22 Aug 21, '22 Oct 16, '22

Bonnie Brae Phase 5 Scripture to 380 - Project Schedule

Page 3

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0968AE0E-8324-4929-862B-8E0AFDD49653



Exhibit   

House Bill 89 - Government Code 2270  

VERIFICATION 
 

I, _______________________________________________, the undersigned 

representative of ______________________________Company or Business name 

(hereafter referred to as company), being an adult over the age of eighteen (18) 

years of age, verify that the company named-above, under the provisions of 

Subtitle F, Title 10, Government Code Chapter 2270: 

 

1. Does not boycott Israel currently; and 

2. Will not boycott Israel during the term of the contract the above-named 

Company, business or individual with City of Denton. 

 

Pursuant to Section 2270.001, Texas Government Code: 

1. “Boycott Israel” means refusing to deal with, terminating business activities 

with, or otherwise taking any action that is intended to penalize, inflict 

economic harm on, or limit commercial relations specifically with Israel, or 

with a person or entity doing business in Israel or in an Israeli-controlled 

territory, but does not include an action made for ordinary business 

purposes; and 

2. “Company” means a for-profit sole proprietorship, organization, 

association, corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited partnership, 

limited liability partnership, or any limited liability company, including a 

wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary, parent company or 

affiliate of those entities or business associations that exist to make a profit. 
 

___________________________________ 

Name of Company Representative (Print) 

 

________________________________ 

Signature of Company Representative 

 

_________________________________ 

Date 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0968AE0E-8324-4929-862B-8E0AFDD49653

C

Mark Burckhard

Mark Burckhard

2/23/2018

DBA Graham Associates, Inc.



Exhibit  

Senate Bill 252 -Government Code 2252  

CERTIFICATION 
 

I,  ______________________________________________, the undersigned 

representative of ________________________________________________ 

(Company or business name) being an adult over the age of eighteen (18) years of 

age, pursuant to Texas Government Code, Chapter 2252, Section 2252.152 and 

Section 2252.153, certify that the company named above is not listed on the 

website of the Comptroller of the State of Texas concerning the listing of 

companies that are identified under Section 806.051, Section 807.051 or Section 

2253.153. I further certify that should the above-named company enter into a 

contract that is on said listing of companies on the website of the Comptroller of 

the State of Texas which do business with Iran, Sudan or any Foreign Terrorist 

Organization, I will immediately notify the City of Denton’s Materials 

Management Department. 

 

 

___________________________________ 

Name of Company Representative (Print) 

 

________________________________ 

Signature of Company Representative 

 

_________________________________ 

Date 
 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0968AE0E-8324-4929-862B-8E0AFDD49653

C

Mark Burckhard

2/23/2018

Mark Burckhard

DBA Graham Associates, Inc.



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 0968AE0E83244929862B8E0AFDD49653 Status: Sent

Subject: City Council Docusign Item - 5330 Bonnie Brae Improvements Ph 5 Amendment 1

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 22 Signatures: 4 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 6 Initials: 0 Jamie Cogdell

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

901B Texas Street

Denton, TX  76209

Jamie.Cogdell@cityofdenton.com

IP Address: 129.120.6.150  

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             2/23/2018 12:01:38 PM

Holder: Jamie Cogdell

             Jamie.Cogdell@cityofdenton.com

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Jamie Cogdell

jamie.cogdell@cityofdenton.com

Senior Buyer

City Of Denton

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Completed

Using IP Address: 129.120.6.150

Sent: 2/23/2018 12:25:52 PM

Viewed: 2/23/2018 12:27:19 PM 

Signed: 2/23/2018 12:35:07 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Mark Burckhard

mburckhard@grahamcivil.com

DBA Graham Associates, Inc.

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Using IP Address: 72.54.93.70

Sent: 2/23/2018 12:35:11 PM

Viewed: 2/23/2018 5:40:03 PM 

Signed: 2/23/2018 5:40:18 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 1/30/2018 4:52:36 PM
      ID: eacc9463-994d-4fc4-9943-03b3a39d00a9

Larry Collister

larry.collister@cityofdenton.com

Deputy City Attorney

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Using IP Address: 129.120.6.150

Sent: 2/23/2018 5:40:23 PM

Resent: 2/27/2018 4:24:21 PM

Viewed: 2/23/2018 7:51:25 PM 

Signed: 3/1/2018 1:39:10 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 9/26/2017 2:27:28 PM
      ID: 01f5f868-f109-4e29-ad49-21db9046c882

Rebecca Hunter

rebecca.hunter@cityofdenton.com

Assistant Purchasing Manager

City of Denton

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 3/1/2018 1:39:14 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Todd Hileman

todd.hileman@cityofdenton.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
      Accepted: 7/25/2017 11:02:14 AM
      ID: 57619fbf-2aec-4b1f-805d-6bd7d9966f21

Jennifer Walters

jennifer.walters@cityofdenton.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Rebecca Hunter

rebecca.hunter@cityofdenton.com

Assistant Purchasing Manager

City of Denton

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 2/23/2018 5:40:21 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Sherri Thurman

sherri.thurman@cityofdenton.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 2/23/2018 5:40:21 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Jane Richardson

jane.richardson@cityofdenton.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Robin Fox

Robin.fox@cityofdenton.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Jennifer Bridges

jennifer.bridges@cityofdenton.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign



Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Jane Richardson

jane.richardson@cityofdenton.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Lee Perry

lee.perry@cityofdenton.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 3/1/2018 1:39:14 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE 
From time to time, City of Denton (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to
you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for
providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through your DocuSign, Inc.
(DocuSign) Express user account. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly,
and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to these terms
and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking the 'I agree' button at the bottom of
this document. 
Getting paper copies 
At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. For such copies, as long as you are an authorized user of the
DocuSign system you will have the ability to download and print any documents we send to you
through your DocuSign user account for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such
documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of
any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a $0.00 per-page fee. You may
request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below. 
Withdrawing your consent 

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below. 
Consequences of changing your mind 
If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must
withdraw your consent using the DocuSign 'Withdraw Consent' form on the signing page of your
DocuSign account. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your consent to receive
required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer be able to use your
DocuSign Express user account to receive required notices and consents electronically from us
or to sign electronically documents from us. 
All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically 
Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide
electronically to you through your DocuSign user account all required notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or
made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of
you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures
electronically from us. 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 7/21/2017 3:59:03 PM
Parties agreed to: Mark Burckhard, Larry Collister, Todd Hileman



How to contact City of Denton: 
You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:
 To contact us by email send messages to: purchasing@cityofdenton.com
 
To advise City of Denton of your new e-mail address 

To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at melissa.kraft@cityofdenton.com 
and in the body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail
address.  We do not require any other information from you to change your email address..  
In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc to arrange for your new email address to be reflected
in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in DocuSign. 
To request paper copies from City of Denton 
To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided
by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to purchasing@cityofdenton.com and in
the body of such request you must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and
telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any. 
To withdraw your consent with City of Denton 
To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic
format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign account, and on the subsequent
page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;
ii. send us an e-mail to purchasing@cityofdenton.com and in the body of such request you
must state your e-mail, full name, IS Postal Address, telephone number, and account
number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent..  The
consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions
may take a longer time to process.. 

Required hardware and software 

Operating Systems: Windows2000? or WindowsXP? 

Browsers (for SENDERS): Internet Explorer 6.0? or above 

Browsers (for SIGNERS): Internet Explorer 6.0?, Mozilla FireFox 1.0,
NetScape 7.2 (or above) 

Email: Access to a valid email account 

Screen Resolution: 800 x 600 minimum 

Enabled Security Settings: 
•Allow per session cookies

 
•Users accessing the internet behind a Proxy

Server must enable HTTP 1.1 settings via
proxy connection 

** These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, we will
provide you with an email message at the email address we have on file for you at that time
providing you with the revised hardware and software requirements, at which time you will
have the right to withdraw your consent. 



Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically 
To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you
were able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or
electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to
e-mail this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or
save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and
disclosures exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above,
please let us know by clicking the 'I agree' button below. 
By checking the 'I Agree' box, I confirm that: 

• I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF
ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURES document; and
 

• I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can
print it, for future reference and access; and
 

• Until or unless I notify City of Denton as described above, I consent to receive from
exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to me by  City of Denton during the course of my relationship with you.
 


		2018-03-08T08:20:56-0800
	DocuSign, Inc.
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




